Draft version August 3, 2021
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
A Detailed View of the Broad Line Region in NGC3783
from Velocity-Resolved Reverberation Mapping
Misty C. Bentz ,1 Peter R. Williams ,2 Rachel Street ,3 Christopher A. Onken ,4 Monica Valluri ,5
and Tommaso Treu 2, ∗
1Department of Physics and Astronomy, Georgia State University, Atlanta, GA 30303, USA
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of California, Los Angeles, CA 90095, USA

Facility: LCOGT
Software: ULySS (Koleva et al. 2011), CARAMEL
(Pancoast et al. 2014a)
REFERENCES
Alard, C. 2000, A&AS, 144, 363, doi: 10.1051/aas:2000214
Alard, C., & Lupton, R. H. 1998, ApJ, 503, 325,
doi: 10.1086/305984
Anderson, M. D., Baron, F., & Bentz, M. C. 2021,
MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1394
Bahcall, J. N., Kozlovsky, B.-Z., & Salpeter, E. E. 1972,
ApJ, 171, 467, doi: 10.1086/151300
Batiste, M., Bentz, M. C., Raimundo, S. I., Vestergaard,
M., & Onken, C. A. 2017, ApJL, 838, L10,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa6571
Bentz, M. C., Horne, K., Barth, A. J., et al. 2010a, ApJL,
720, L46, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/720/1/L46
Bentz, M. C., Street, R., Onken, C. A., & Valluri, M. 2021,
ApJ, 906, 50, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abccd4
Bentz, M. C., Walsh, J. L., Barth, A. J., et al. 2009, ApJ,
705, 199, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/199
—. 2010b, ApJ, 716, 993,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/716/2/993
Bentz, M. C., et al. 2008, ApJL, 689, L21,
doi: 10.1086/595719
Blandford, R. D., & McKee, C. F. 1982, ApJ, 255, 419
Brenneman, L. W., Reynolds, C. S., Nowak, M. A., et al.
2011, ApJ, 736, 103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/736/2/103
Brewer, B. J., & Foreman-Mackey, D. 2018, Journal of
Statistical Software, Articles, 86, 1,
doi: 10.18637/jss.v086.i07
Cackett, E. M., Bentz, M. C., & Kara, E. 2021, iScience, 24,
102557, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.isci.2021.102557
Capellupo, D. M., Wafflard-Fernandez, G., & Haggard, D.
2017, ApJL, 836, L8, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa5cac
Denney, K. D., Peterson, B. M., Pogge, R. W., et al. 2009,
ApJL, 704, L80, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/704/2/L80
Event Horizon Telescope Collaboration, Akiyama, K.,
Alberdi, A., et al. 2019, ApJL, 875, L6,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab1141
Ferrarese, L., & Merritt, D. 2000, ApJL, 539, L9
Fischer, T. C., Crenshaw, D. M., Kraemer, S. B., &
Schmitt, H. R. 2013, ApJS, 209, 1,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/209/1/1
Gebhardt, K., Bender, R., Bower, G., et al. 2000, ApJL,
539, L13
Genzel, R., Pichon, C., Eckart, A., Gerhard, O. E., & Ott,
T. 2000, MNRAS, 317, 348,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03582.x
Ghez, A. M., Morris, M., Becklin, E. E., Tanner, A., &
Kremenek, T. 2000, Nature, 407, 349,
doi: 10.1038/407349a
Ghez, A. M., Salim, S., Weinberg, N. N., et al. 2008, ApJ,
689, 1044, doi: 10.1086/592738
Goad, M. R., Korista, K. T., & Ruff, A. J. 2012, MNRAS,
426, 3086, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21808.x
Gravity Collaboration, Amorim, A., Bauböck, M., et al.
2021a, A&A, 648, A117,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202040061
—. 2021b, A&A, submitted
Grier, C. J., Martini, P., Watson, L. C., et al. 2013, ApJ,
773, 90, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/90

14 Bentz et al.
Grier, C. J., Pancoast, A., Barth, A. J., et al. 2017, ApJ,
849, 146, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa901b
Grier, C. J., Peterson, B. M., Pogge, R. W., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 755, 60, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/755/1/60
Gültekin, K., Richstone, D. O., Gebhardt, K., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 698, 198, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/198
Horne, K. 1994, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific
Conference Series, Vol. 69, Reverberation Mapping of the
Broad-Line Region in Active Galactic Nuclei, ed. P. M.
Gondhalekar, K. Horne, & B. M. Peterson, 23

Kormendy, J., & Ho, L. C. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 511,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811
Kourkchi, E., Courtois, H. M., Graziani, R., et al. 2020, AJ,
159, 67, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab620e
Kriss, G. A., Mehdipour, M., Kaastra, J. S., et al. 2019,
A&A, 621, A12, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834326
Magorrian, J., Tremaine, S., Richstone, D., et al. 1998, AJ,
115, 2285
Michell, J. 1784, Philosophical Transactions of the Royal
Society of London Series I, 74, 35
Netzer, H., & Marziani, P. 2010, ApJ, 724, 318,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/724/1/318
Onken, C. A., Ferrarese, L., Merritt, D., et al. 2004, ApJ,
615, 645, doi: 10.1086/424655
Pancoast, A., Brewer, B. J., & Treu, T. 2011, ApJ, 730,
139, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/2/139
—. 2014a, MNRAS, 445, 3055, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1809
Pancoast, A., Brewer, B. J., Treu, T., et al. 2014b,
MNRAS, 445, 3073, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1419
Park, D., Kelly, B. C., Woo, J.-H., & Treu, T. 2012, ApJS,
203, 6, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/203/1/6
Patrick, A. R., Reeves, J. N., Lobban, A. P., Porquet, D., &
Markowitz, A. G. 2011, MNRAS, 416, 2725,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19224.x
Peterson, B. M. 1993, PASP, 105, 247
Peterson, B. M., Denney, K. D., De Rosa, G., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 779, 109, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/109
Peterson, B. M., & Wandel, A. 1999, ApJL, 521, L95
—. 2000, ApJL, 540, L13
Robinson, J. H., Bentz, M. C., Courtois, H. M., et al. 2021,
ApJ, 912, 160, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abedaa